

SB0376/683420/1

BY: Senator Lee (To be offered in the Finance Committee)

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 376 (First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, strike beginning with "convert" in line 3 down through "tariff," in line 4; in line 5, after "condemnation," insert "<u>convert its street lighting service to a customer-owned street lighting tariff</u>,"; strike beginning with "request" in line 6 down through "jurisdiction" in line 7 and substitute "<u>contract with an electric company for the maintenance of the street lighting equipment</u>"; in line 9, after "determine" insert "<u>, in a certain manner</u>,"; in line 10, strike "in a certain manner" and substitute "<u>brought under this Act</u>"; strike beginning with "within" in line 13 down through "time" in line 14 and substitute "<u>, the fair market value of the street lighting equipment</u>"; in line 14, after the first "a" insert "<u>final</u>"; in line 15, strike "acquisition of certain street lighting equipment and the"; and in line 16, strike "within a certain period of time".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 13, after "DEPRECIATION" insert "<u>AND ANY CONTRIBUTION</u> <u>ALREADY PAID TO AN ELECTRIC COMPANY BY A COUNTY OR MUNICIPALITY FOR</u> <u>ACTIVITIES ASSOCIATED WITH THE INSTALLATION OF STREET LIGHTING</u> <u>EQUIPMENT</u>"; in line 18, strike "(4)" and substitute "(4) "MAKE-READY WORK" <u>MEANS ANY STREET LIGHTING EQUIPMENT INFRASTRUCTURE MODIFICATIONS:</u>

(I) <u>REQUIRED TO FACILITATE A TRANSFER OF STREET</u> <u>LIGHTING EQUIPMENT FROM AN ELECTRIC COMPANY TO A COUNTY OR</u> <u>MUNICIPALITY; AND</u>

AMENDMENTS PREPARED BY THE DEPT. OF LEGISLATIVE SERVICES

> 14 FEB 22 10:51:56

> > (Over)

SB0376/683420/01 Amendments to SB 376 Page 2 of 4

(II) THAT COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE SAFETY AND ELECTRIC CODES.

(5) <u>"STREET LIGHT SERVICE POINT" MEANS THE POINT OF</u> <u>INTERCONNECTION ON A STREET LIGHTING CIRCUIT WHERE OWNERSHIP</u> <u>CHANGES FROM AN ELECTRIC COMPANY TO A COUNTY OR MUNICIPALITY.</u>

<u>(6)</u>";

in line 19, after "USED" insert "<u>SOLELY</u>"; in line 25, strike "SUPPLY"; in the same line, after "CIRCUITS" insert "<u>AND EQUIPMENT FROM THE STREET LIGHT SERVICE</u> <u>POINT</u>"; in line 29, strike "LIGHTING TECHNOLOGIES" and substitute "<u>LAMPS</u>"; in the same line, strike "AND"; and in line 30, strike "LIGHTING TECHNOLOGIES" and substitute "<u>LAMPS</u>; AND

6. OLDER LAMP TYPES SUCH AS HIGH PRESSURE SODIUM, MERCURY VAPOR, METAL HALIDE, OR INCANDESCENT".

On page 3, in line 4, strike "ARE MANDATED TO"; in line 11, after "(3)" insert "<u>EFFICIENCY UPGRADES TO</u>"; strike beginning with "IS" in line 11 down through "PRESENTS" in line 12 and substitute "<u>EQUIPMENT PRESENT</u>"; strike beginning with "THERE" in line 18 down through "(6)" in line 21; in line 25, strike "(7)" and substitute "<u>(6)</u>"; and in line 28, strike "ILLUMINATION" and substitute "<u>DURABILITY</u>".

On page 4, in line 2, after "OWNERSHIP" insert "<u>AND MAINTENANCE</u>,"; strike beginning with "ONLY" in line 2 down through "CONSUMED" in line 3 and substitute "<u>DISTRIBUTION SERVICE COSTS, THE COSTS OF ANY MAKE-READY WORK</u> <u>PERFORMED BY AN ELECTRIC COMPANY, AND OPTIONAL ELECTRIC COMPANY–</u> <u>PROVIDED MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR COSTS</u>"; in line 15, strike "**60 DAYS**" Lee

WRITTEN" and substitute "<u>WRITTEN</u>"; strike beginning with "CONVERT" in line 21 down through "(II)" in line 24; in line 26, strike "AND"; after line 26, insert:

"(II) AFTER ACQUISITION, CONVERT ITS STREET LIGHTING SERVICE TO A CUSTOMER–OWNED STREET LIGHTING TARIFF SET IN ACCORDANCE WITH § 4–212 OF THE PUBLIC UTILITIES ARTICLE; AND";

in line 27, after "ELECTRICITY" insert "FROM A RETAIL SUPPLIER LICENSED UNDER § 7–507 OF THE PUBLIC UTILITIES ARTICLE OR THE ELECTRIC COMPANY"; in line 29, strike the second "TO" and substitute "<u>ON</u>"; in line 31, after "CONDEMNATION" insert "<u>IN ACCORDANCE WITH TITLE 12 OF THE REAL PROPERTY ARTICLE</u>"; and in line 32, strike "(1)".

On page 5, in line 3, after "equipment" insert "<u>AND THE COST OF ALL MAKE–</u> <u>READY WORK PERFORMED BY THE ELECTRIC COMPANY</u>"; strike in their entirety lines 4 through 14, inclusive; in line 19, after "with" insert "<u>THE ELECTRIC COMPANY</u> <u>OR</u>"; and in line 21, strike "ALTERATION" and substitute "<u>CHANGE</u>".

On page 6, in line 10, after "EQUIPMENT" insert "UNLESS REQUIRED BY STATE LAW OR REGULATION"; strike beginning with "WITHIN" in line 21 down through "A" in line 23 and substitute "<u>A</u>"; in line 24, after "SUBSECTION" insert "<u>SHALL BE</u> <u>CONSIDERED BY THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE</u> <u>COMPLAINT PROCEDURES ESTABLISHED UNDER § 3–102 OF THE PUBLIC</u> <u>UTILITIES ARTICLE</u>"; in line 26, after "PROCEEDING" insert "<u>BROUGHT UNDER THIS</u> <u>SECTION</u>"; and in line 32, strike "THIS" and substitute "<u>THIS</u>".

On page 7, in line 4, strike "ONLY"; in the same line, strike "FEES" and substitute "<u>SERVICE COSTS AND THE COSTS OF ANY APPLICABLE MAKE-READY WORK</u> <u>PERFORMED BY THE ELECTRIC COMPANY</u>"; in line 7, strike "ANNUAL"; in line 9, after "INCLUDE" insert "<u>MANDATORY</u>"; in line 28, strike "WITHIN **75 DAYS AFTER**" and

(Over)

substitute "<u>AFTER</u>"; in line 32, strike "WITHIN **75 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF A REQUEST FOR RESOLUTION, THE**" and substitute "<u>THE</u>"; and in line 33, after the first "A" insert "<u>FINAL</u>".

Lee

On page 8, in line 2, after "SECTION" insert "<u>THAT IS SUBMITTED IN</u> <u>ACCORDANCE WITH THE COMPLAINT PROCEDURES ESTABLISHED IN § 3–102 OF</u> <u>THIS ARTICLE</u>".